

No. 23-5293

---

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

ALLAN M. JOSEPHSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TONI M. GANZEL,  
IN HER OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY,  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION, No. 3:19-cv-00230-RGH-CHL

---

EDWARD M. WENGER  
SHAWN TOOMEY SHEEHY  
ZACK HENSON  
*emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com*  
*ssheehy@holtzmanvogel.com*  
*zhenson@holtzmanvogel.com*

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN  
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC  
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 737-8808 (phone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Cato Institute*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 1983’S TEXT FORECLOSES QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ACROSS THE BOARD. .....	6
II. THE COMMON LAW DID NOT RECOGNIZE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR STATE OFFICIALS VIOLATING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	13
A. From the Founding through most of the first century of the Civil Rights Act, most government officials did not generally enjoy broad immunity. ....	13
B. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine has drifted from its common-law moorings.....	16
III. EVEN ASSUMING THAT SECTION 1983 LEFT INTACT STATE COMMON-LAW IMMUNITIES, STATE COMMON LAW DOES NOT SHIELD UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS FROM FEDERAL LIABILITY. ....	18
IV. EVEN IF SECTION 1983 HAD NOT FORECLOSED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, IT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT’S JURY GUARANTEE (AT LEAST IN THIS CASE). ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) .....	3, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	11-12, 12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2, 18, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	3, 17
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	3
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	2, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	3
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	10
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	14, 15

*Myers v. Anderson*,  
238 U.S. 368 (1915) ..... 15

*Pierson v. Ray*,  
386 U.S. 547 (1967) ..... 12, 8, 16, 19, 20, 22

*Reich v. City of Elizabethtown*,  
141 S. Ct. 359 (2020) ..... 3

*Reich v. City of Elizabethtown*,  
945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 3

*Rodriguez v. Swartz*,  
899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 10

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*,  
416 U.S. 232 (1974) ..... 17, 20

*Stephan v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 423 (1943) ..... 6

*The Emily*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824) ..... 13

*Thompson v. Cope*,  
900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.*,  
508 U.S. 439 (1993) ..... 6

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004) ..... 17

*W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Publ’g Co.*,  
181 U.S. 92 (1901) ..... 7

*Wyatt v. Cole*,  
504 U.S. 158 (1992) ..... 3

*Zadeh v. Robinson*,  
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 4

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) ..... 3

**Statutes**

Section 1983 ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22  
 Section 1988 ..... 4, 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d) ..... 25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) ..... 25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 99 ..... 21  
 Rules 26.1(a) ..... i

**Other**

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation*,  
 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201, 235-38 n.243 (2023) ..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11  
 Black’s Law Dictionary ..... 7  
  
*James E. Pfander and Jonathan L. Hunt, Public Wrongs and Private Bills:  
 Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*,  
 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862, 1877 n.59 (2010) ..... 13  
  
 William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful*,  
 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45, 49-51, 55-58 (2018) ..... 3-4, 12
